

## BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Cook County Building, Board Room, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

New Items Agenda

Thursday, June 6, 2019, 10:00 AM

**Second Set** 

## 19-3921

Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), Cook County Board of Commissioners

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION

## ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION TO COOK COUNTY

WHEREAS, Midwest Moving and Storage, located in Elk Grove Village, Illinois, desires to donate furniture, specifically several workstations, training carrels, private offices, and conference tables, to Cook County for use by the Cook County Department of Facilities Management; and

WHEREAS, Midwest Moving has agreed to transfer the furniture free and clear of all encumbrances and without any reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, Midwest and the Cook County Department of Facilities Management intend to use such furniture to furnish projects and address furniture needs at 69 West Washington and 118 N. Clark, including, but not limited to, the Office of the Auditor and Office of the Secretary to the Board of Commissioners.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Cook County is hereby authorized to accept this donation on behalf of the Cook County Department of Facilities Management, and shall transfer the furniture to Cook County.